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1. INTRODUCTION

The urban-micro physical parameter values have been in discussion in the recent SCM meetings. A set of values is proposed here and output statistics on delay spread and angle spread are shown for both the LOS and NLOS cases. 

2. URBAN MICRO PHYSICAL PARAMETERS

At the San Diego meeting, the interim rms DS assigned to the urban micro was deemed relatively low, [2]. New proposals were made to increase the DS to the range of 300nsec. A proposal is made here on the values of simulation parameters needed to match the desired physical parameters. A reasonable choice for the distribution of path delays is to uniformly distribute the paths between zero and 1200nsec delay. This choice closely follows the recommendations in COST 259 and results to output delay spread of 250nsec, which is close to the targeted range. The total set of simulation parameters and physical parameter target values is shown in the table below. The entries that have been changed through this proposal are marked in grey color on the table.

Table 1. Simulation and physical parameters

	Channel Scenario
	Urban Micro

	Mean composite AS at BS
	 190


	Per path AS at BS (Fixed)
	5 deg

	BS Per path AoD Distribution st dev 
	U(-40deg, 40deg)

	Mean of RMS composite AS at MS
	E((AS, comp, UE)=720

	Per path AS at MS (fixed)
	350

	MS Per path AoA Distribution
	N(0,AoA2(Pr))

Exponent factor= -0.265

	Mean total RMS Delay Spread 
	0.250 (s

	Path Delay distribution
	U(0, 1.2) (s

	Number of Paths (N)
	6 

	Independent path shadowing
	3dB

	Lognormal shadowing standard deviation
	 10dB  


Spatial aspects in LOS modeling. The LOS K factor for urban micro has been already specified, [1]. The spatial characteristics when LOS are present is proposed to be modeled as follows: the diffused component is always present with a mean composite AS of 190. The specular (LOS) component is contributing to reducing the overall composite AS and DS. The effects of the LOS components are shown in the next section (Table 2).

Pathloss Model. The urban micro pathloss model for NLOS has been agreed already to be the Walfish-Ikegami with pathloss exponent of 3.8. The LOS will use the street canyon modification of the Walfish-Ikegami with pathloss exponent of 2.6. The proposed application is as follows: the path powers and determined and an LOS component is added to the first path at a K factor larger than the total diffused signal. The total signal is normalized to one and the pathloss expression applies to the total signal (i.e diffused and LOS).   

3.  WIDEBAND SYSTEM MODEL STATISTICS fOR CALIBRATION

Statistics from the simulation of the wideband urban micro model are collected and shown below in tabular form. Output CDFs are also provided for calibration purposes. Figure 1 shows the cumulative distributions for the composite AS at the NodeB and UE, and the rms DS that results from simulating the SCM urban micro model over 6000 drops. Both NLOS and LOS for various K factors (K=4,8,13) are shown. Figure 2 shows histograms of the resolvable paths for 1.2288Mcps and 3.84Mcps. A resolvable path is defined as a chip-length long interval for which path power higher than -15dB with respect to the strongest is detected. 

Table 2. Output mean values of physical parameters

	Physical Parameter
	NLOS
	LOS

K=4
	LOS

K=8
	LOS

K=13

	E[(DS]
	0.249(s
	0.175(s
	0.125(s
	0.075(s

	E[( AS Node B]
	19.41(
	11.78(
	8.31(
	4.96(

	E[( AS UE]
	71.25(
	40.58(
	28.36(
	16.83(
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Figure 1. CDFs of composite AS at the NodeB, at the MS and of the rms DS for urban micro. Four curves shown in each plot. With an order from right to left on each plot: NLOS, LOS K=4, LOS K=8, LOS K=13. 
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Figure 2. Histograms of resolvable paths in urban micro for NLOS (left: 1xEV-DV, right: HSDPA)

4. CONCLUSION

The contribution makes a recommendation for the urban micro parameters and suggests modeling approaches. The resulting statistics are shown to be within the range that the SCM group has been discussing in the recent meetings.  
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